
 
 

Country 1. person 2. person 
Belgium Lieven Delanote 

C/o Interprovinciaal Proefcentrum voor de 
Biologische Teelt (PCBT) vzw  
Ieperseweg 87  
8800 Beitem  
België  
Tel.: +32 (0)51 27 32 50  
Fax: +32 (0)51 24 00 20  
povlt.pcbt@west-vlaanderen.be  
www.pcbt.be  

 

Denmark Ole Bloch Engelbredt 
C/o Fruit and Vegetable Advisory Service 
Udkærsvej 15, Skejby 
DK – 8200 Århus N 
Denmark 
Phone: +45 87405593 
Mobil: +45 40145039 
Mail: obe@landscentret.dk 
www.fgr.dk  

 

Finnland Juha Kieksi 
C/o Plant Production Inspection Centre 
PL / PB / P.O.Box 111, FI 32201 LOIMAA, 
Finland 
(Tampereentie 51) 
Tel + 358 20 77 25392 
Fax + 358 20 77 25317 
E-mail: juha.kieksi@kttk.fi 
www.kttk.fi 

 

France Francois Lhopiteau 
C/o Institute Technique Agriculture Biologique  
149, Rue de Bercy Paris Cedex 12  
F-75595 Paris cedex 12 
0033-1-40 04 50 64 
0033-1-40 04 50 11 
francoislhopiteau@wanadoo.fr 

Laurence Fontaine 
C/o Institute Technique Agriculture 
Biologique  
149, Rue de Bercy Paris Cedex 12  
F-75595 Paris cedex 12 
0033-1-40. 04 50 65 
0033-1-40 04 50 11 
laurence.fontaine@itab.asso.fr 

Germany Klaus-Peter Wilbois 
C/o FiBL Germany e.V. 
Galvanistr. 28 
D-60486 Frankfurt 
Tel: +49 69 713769976 
Fax: +49 69 71376999 
E-mail: Klaus.Wilbois@fibl.org 
www.fibl.org 

 

Italy Christina Micheloni 
C/o Associazione Italiana per l'Agricoltura 
Biologica (AIAB) 
Via Piave, 14  
00187 Roma 
Tel.: +39 (06) 45437485-6-7 
Fax: +39 (06) 45437469 
E-mail: c.micheloni@aiab.it 
www.aiab.it 

 

Latvia Zinta Gaile  
C/o Department of Crop Production  
Latvia University of Agriculture 
Liela Street 2  
Jelgava 

 



LV 3001 Latvia  
Tel: + 371 9135525 
Fax: +371 3781722 
E-mail: zinta@apollo.lv 

Norway Liv Birkeland 
c/o Bioforsk, Norwegian Institute 
for Agricultural and Environmental Research 
Fr. A. Dahlsvei 20 
N-1432 Ås 
Tel. + 47 71 53 20 18 
liv.birkeland@bioforsk.no 

 

Poland Wiesław Podyma  
C/o Department of Plant 
Breeding and Protection in the Polish Ministry of 
Agriculture and Rural Development  
Ul. Wspólna 30 
Warsaw 
00-930 Poland 
Tel.: +48-22-7254714 
Fax.: +48-22 -7254715 
E-mail: w.podyma@ihar.edu.pl 

 

Spain Victor Gonzalvez 
Sociedad Española de Agricultura Ecologica 
(SEAE)  
Cami del Port 
s/n Edif ECA Pat int 1º Apdo 397 E-46470 
Catarroja (Valencia)  
Tel.: +34961267200 
Fax. +34961267122  
http//:www.agroecologia.net 
E-mail: vgonzalvez@agroecologia.net 

María Ramos García 
Dirección General de Agricultura 
Ecológica Consejería de Agricultura y 
Pesca. Junta de Andalucía C/ Tabladilla 
s/n 41071 Sevilla 
Tel: 955032243 
E-mail: 
maria.ramos.ext@juntadeandalucia.es 
www.juntadeandalucia.es 

Sweden Johan Ascard 
Jordbruksverket 
Box 12 
SE 23053 
Alnarp 
Sweden 

 

Switzerland Andreas Thommen 
C/o FiBL Frick 
Ackerstrasse  
Postfach  
CH-5070 Frick  
Switzerland  
Tel.: +41 (0)62 865 72 08 (direct line)  
Fax: +41 (0)62 865 72 73  
E-mail: andreas.thommen@fibl.ch  
http://www.fibl.org 

 

The 
Netherlands 

Maaike Raaijmakers 
C/o Biologica 
Postbus 12048  
3501 AA Utrecht 
Tel: 0031 (0)30-233 99 85 
Fax: 0031 (0)30-230 44 23 
E-mail: raaijmakers@biologica.nl 
www.biologica.nl 

 

United 
Kingdome 

Rob George  
C/o Soil Association 
Bristol House 
40-56 Victoria Street 
Bristol BS1 6BY 
Tel.: +44-117 914 2400 

Jesse Heckstall-Smith 
C/o Soil Association 
Bristol House 
40-56 Victoria Street 
Bristol BS1 6BY 
Tel.: +44-117 914 2400 



Fax: +44-117 925 2504  
E-Mail: cosi@soilassociation.org 

Fax: +44-117 925 2504 
E-Mail: cosi@soilassociation.org 

 


